
From: jmartonlefevre@gmail.com <jmartonlefevre@gmail.com>
Sent: 28 September 2023 10:25 PM
To: Sibanda, Lindiwe (Chair, CGIAR System Board) <L.Sibanda@cgiar.org>; Patrick Caron - CGIAR Board
Member (External) <patrick.caron@cirad.fr>; McDonald-Baertl, Alyssa Jade (CGIAR Board Member)
<A.J.McDonald-Baertl@cgiar.org>; Alice Ruhweza - CGIAR Board Member (External)
<�.aruhweza@gmail.com>; Fan, Shenggen (CGIAR Board Member) <S.FAN@CGIAR.ORG>; Wild, Hilary
(CGIAR Board Member) <H.F.Wild@cgiar.org>; Gu�erson, Neal (CGIAR Board Member)
<N.Gu�erson@cgiar.org>; Jorge Luengas - Alliance Bioversity-CIAT Board Member (External)
<jmdiaz@agrosavia.co>; Lenoci, Claudio (Board Member - Alliance Bioversity-CIAT)
<c.lenoci@hotmail.it>; ) claudia@e3asesorias.com <) claudia@e3asesorias.com>; Van den Aardweg,
Doug (Board Member - Alliance Bioversity-CIAT) <doug.vandenaardweg@gmail.com>; Marion Guillou -
Alliance Bioversity-CIAT Board Member (External) <Marion.guillou@inrae.fr>; Swaminathan, Soumya
(YAHOO) <doctorsoumya@yahoo.com>
Cc: Thompson, Helen (Alliance Bioversity-CIAT) <h.thompson@cgiar.org>; Restrepo, Juan Lucas (Alliance
Bioversity-CIAT) <J.L.Restrepo@cgiar.org>; Campbell, Andrew (CGIAR System Organiza�on)
<A.Campbell@cgiar.org>; Samperk@gmail.com <Samperk@gmail.com>; Marton-Lefevre, Julia (Board
Chair - Alliance Bioversity-CIAT) <jmartonlefevre@gmail.com>
Subject: Remembering MS Swaminathan
 
 
Dear members of the Allince Board,
 
I write with the very sad news of the passing  yesterday of the great Indian
scien�st,  MS Swaminathan, who, among his many accomplishments,  is Soumya’s
father. 
 
Dr. Swaminathan passed away yesterday in Chennai, and I know that his
daughters were at his side.  TThere will be many official tributes to this great man,
whose list of influen�al posi�ons in a long career included 6 years spent
as   Director General  of IRRI  (1982 to1988)  a�er which he founded the M.S.
Swaminathan Research Founda�on (MSSRF) which Soumya now
chairs. h�ps://www.mssrf.org/.   He was President of IUCN from (1984 to 1990)
and  received many, many  awards for his accomplishments inclduing  the first
World Food Prize in 19876 and the Tyler Prize for Environmental Achievement in
1991.  MS Swaminathan was o�en referred to as the “Father of the Green
Revoluiton in India”.   I could say a great deal more, as he was one of my mentors
and friends but you can already read press reports  about this loss. 
 
We  will con�nue to keep MS Swaminathan in our hearts and minds and send our
sincere condolences to Soumya and her sisters
 
 
With regards,
 
 
Julia
 
Julia Marton-Lefèvre
Chair, Board of Trustees, the Alliance of Bioversity Interna�onal and CIAT

https://www.mssrf.org/

